
User
Typewritten Text





 

 

Broken Bow City Council  
Meeting Minutes 

May 8, 2018 
 

The Broken Bow City Council met in regular session on Tuesday, May 8, 2018.  Notice of the meeting 
was given in advance thereof as required by publication in the Custer County Chief on May 3, 2018.  
Availability of the agenda and related materials was communicated in the advanced notice to the Mayor 
and all members of the Council, as well as, shared with various media outlets.  All proceedings 
hereafter shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 
 
Mayor Cecil Burt called the meeting to order at 12:00 P.M., with the following Councilmembers present:  
Sonnichsen, Neth, Myers, and Holcomb.  Absent:  None.  Following the pledge of allegiance, Mayor 
Burt announced the availability of the open meetings law. 
 
Mayor Burt read the format for submitting requests for future agenda items. 
 
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to approve the consent agenda for May 8, 2018. Said 
motion includes approval of Minutes of the April 24, 2018 Council Meeting and Bills to Date.  Roll call 
vote: Voting aye: Neth, Holcomb, Sonnichsen, and Myers.  Nays: None.  Motion carried.  
 
Aflac, insurance, $874.25, $158.70; Black Hills Energy, gas, $1,303.89; Bow Locksmith, door repairs, 
$120.90; Broken Bow Airport Authority, monthly payment, $1,083.33; Broken Bow Ambulance Service, 
spring conference, $1,383.70; Broken Bow Chamber of Commerce, ambulance incentive, $955.00; 
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities, utilities, $7,518.52; Card Services, supplies, $56.75; Carquest of 
Broken Bow, parts, $147.43; City Flex Benefit plan, flex, $130.21; City of Broken Bow – Health 
Insurance, insurance, $26,622.71, $3,205.28; City of Broken Bow Pension Fund, pension, $2,213.59, 
$6,663.90, $1,219.86; Coble Construction, hard water removal, $6,600.00; Colonial Research Chem 
Corp, cleaner, $245.00; Consolidated Management Co., meals, $34.10; Custer County Treasurer, 
communications interlocal payment, $13,184.14 Custer Public Power, CD Cell Power, $102.15; Danko 
Emergency Equipment Co, tags, $48.30; EFTPS Online Payment, payroll, $1,864.44, $5,396.24, 
$7,972.16; Eakes Office Products, copies & supplies, $231.07; Family Heritage, $56.00; Gateway 
Motors Inc, brakes, $212.62; Great Plains Communications, internet, $70.95; Hire Right Solutions, drug 
testing, $45.26; ICMA Memberships, Brent membership, $960.00; Kirkpatrick Cleaning, supplies, 
$85.39; Mead Lumber, supplies, $1,896.92; Mid Plains Community College, CPR training, $195.00; Mid 
State Engineering & Testing, compaction tests, $386.00; Municipal Emergency Services, vest, 
$1,010.72; Myers Construction Co., snow removal, $1,710.00; Nebraska Law Enforcement Training 
Center, training, $19.00; Omaha State Bank, HSA, $462.50; Paulsen Inc., gravel, $30.68; Pavement 
Repair & Supplies, perma patch, $550.00; Plains Equipment Group, fuel filter, $27.84; Powerplan, 
repairs and parts, $894.00; Prachts Ace Hardware, supplies, $180.12; Pristine Cleaning, LLC, cleaning, 
$375.00; S&L Sanitary Service, trash, $49.30; Sandry Fire Supply LLC, test for gas monitor, $254.64; 
Schaper and White Law Firm, legal fees, $125.00; State Income Tax WH NE Online Payment, payroll, 
$2,346.72; Sterling West, slide canopy, $3,673.00; Verizon Wireless, police internet, $132.54; Viaero 
Wireless, telephone, $231.87; Village Uniform, rugs, $101.30; Bi-Weekly Payroll, payroll, $45,991.47; 
Total Bills = $151,580.46. 
 
City Attorney Jason White administered the police officer oath to Coby Cassidy. 
 
Staci Miller from Cobblestone Inn & Suites presented a proposal for a Troop Tribute.  This would 
involve people purchasing flags that will be placed around the square on the Saturday of the Custer 
County Parade and stay out for the week.  All of the money will be donated to the troops and vets. 
 



 

 

Moved by Neth, seconded by Sonnichsen, to approve opening a new savings account for a Library 
Maintenance Fund to comply with the requirements of the Daugherty Grant for the Library Project, with 
the signers of Mayor Cecil Burt, City Administrator Brent Clark, City Council President Rod Sonnichsen, 
City Treasurer Nancee Coufal, and City Clerk Stephanie Wright.  Roll call vote:  Voting aye:  Myers, 
Neth, Holcomb, and Sonnichsen.  Nays:  None.  Motion carried. 
 
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to open a public hearing at 12:10 p.m. on the New 
Manager application for alcohol at Shopko.  Roll call vote:  Voting aye:  Sonnichsen, Myers, Holcomb, 
and Neth.  Nays:  None.  Motion carried.  Discussion was held.  Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by 
Holcomb, to close the public hearing at 12:11 p.m. on the New Manager application for alcohol at 
Shopko.  Roll call vote:  Voting aye:  Neth, Holcomb, Myers, and Sonnichsen.  Nays:  None.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Myers, to approve the new manager application for alcohol at 
Shopko.  Roll call vote:  Voting aye:  Holcomb, Sonnichsen, Myers, and Neth.  Nays:  None.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to open a public hearing at 12:12 p.m. on Ordinance 
1180, College Estates Replat.  Roll call vote:  Voting aye:  Sonnichsen, Myers, Holcomb, and Neth.  
Nays:  None.  Motion carried.  Discussion was held.  Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Neth, to 
close the public hearing at 12:14 p.m. on Ordinance 1180, College Estates Replat.  Roll call vote:  
Voting aye:  Neth, Holcomb, Myers, and Sonnichsen.  Nays:  None.  Motion carried. 
 
After discussing the matter, Councilmember Sonnichsen introduced Ordinance No. 1180 entitled “AN 
ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA TO APPROVE THE REPLAT 
OF THE COLLEGE ESTATES SUBDIVISON, REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH 
THIS ORDINANCE, AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE” and moved that 
the statutory rule requiring reading on three different days be suspended.  Councilmember Holcomb 
seconded the motion.  The Mayor stated the motion and instructed the Clerk to call the roll.  The Clerk 
called the roll and the following was the vote:  Ayes: Sonnichsen, Myers, and Holcomb.  Nays: Neth.  
Motion carried.  The motion to suspend the rules was adopted by three-fourths of the Council and the 
statutory rule was declared suspended for consideration of said Ordinance.  Said Ordinance was then 
read by title and thereafter Councilmember Holcomb moved for final passage of the Ordinance, which 
motion was seconded by Councilmember Sonnichsen.  The Mayor stated the question, “Shall 
Ordinance No. 1180 be passed and adopted?”  Upon roll call vote, the vote was as follows: Ayes: 
Sonnichsen, Myers, Neth, and Holcomb. Nays: None.  Motion carried.   The passage and adoption of 
said Ordinance having been concurred in by a majority of all members of the Council, the Mayor 
declared the Ordinance adopted and the Mayor in the presence of the Council signed and approved 
the Ordinance and the Clerk attested the passage and approval of the same and affixed her signature 
thereto. 
 
Moved by Holcomb, seconded by Sonnichsen, to approve Resolution 2018-36.  Said resolution 
approves gap paving on South 19th Avenue.  Roll vote:  Voting aye:  Holcomb, Sonnichsen, Myers, and 
Neth.  Nays:  None.  Motion carried. 
 
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Neth, to approve Resolution 2018-37.  Said resolution approves 
payment to JEO Consulting Group Inc. in the amount of $1,657.75 for work completed on the Broken 
Bow Flood Risk Reduction through April 20, 2018.  Roll vote:  Voting aye:  Neth, Holcomb, Sonnichsen, 
and Myers.  Nays:  None.  Motion carried. 
 



 

 

Mayor Burt opened the floor for comments from the Mayor and Councilmembers concerning City 
Departments.  Councilman Neth stated that it was nice to have a new officer. 
 
Moved by Myers, seconded by Sonnichsen, to enter into closed session at 12:20 p.m. to discuss the 
evaluation of the job performance of a person when it is necessary to prevent needless injury to the 
reputation of a person and such person has not requested a public meeting. The City representatives 
that shall remain present during the closed session including the Mayor and City Council are City 
Attorney Jason White, City Administrator Brent Clark, City Clerk Stephanie Wright, City Treasurer 
Nancee Coufal, Library Director Joan Birnie, Police Chief Steve Scott, Fire/EMS Director Andy Holland, 
and Electric Superintendent Doug Staab.   Roll call vote:  Voting aye:  Neth, Sonnichsen, Myers, and 
Holcomb.  Nays:  None.  Motion carried.   
 

Moved by Neth, seconded by Sonnichsen, to exit out of closed session at 2:14 p.m. from the purpose of 
discussing the evaluation of the job performance of a person when it is necessary to prevent needless 
injury to the reputation of a person and such person did not request a public meeting.  Roll call vote: 
Voting aye: Holcomb, Myers, Neth, and Sonnichsen.  Nays: None.  Motion carried.   
 
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Neth, to enter into closed session at 2:14 p.m. for the purpose of 
discussing a potential land acquisition. The City representatives that shall remain present during the 
closed session including the Mayor and City Council are City Administrator Brent Clark, and City Clerk 
Stephanie Wright.   Roll call vote:  Voting aye:  Neth, Sonnichsen, Myers, and Holcomb.  Nays:  None.  
Motion carried.   
 
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Myers, to exit out of closed session at 2:39 p.m. from the purpose 
of discussing a potential land acquisition.  Roll call vote: Voting aye: Holcomb, Myers, Neth, and 
Sonnichsen.  Nays: None.  Motion carried.   
 
Moved by Myers, seconded by Holcomb, to adjourn the City Council Meeting at 2:40 p.m.  Roll call 
vote: Voting aye: Sonnichsen, Myers, Holcomb, and Neth.  Nays: None.  Motion carried. 
             

 
 
 
 
____________________________ 

       Cecil Burt, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Stephanie M. Wright, City Clerk     

User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda

















User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda































User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda



User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda



170078 AMENDMENT #1 5-22-18.DOC 

 

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT  
SOUTH 19TH AVENUE PAVING IMPROVEMENTS 

BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA 
JEO PROJECT NO. 170078 

 
May 22, 2018 

 

 

REFERENCE:  South 19th Avenue Paving Improvements agreement between Owner and 
Engineer for professional services dated November 27, 2017. Except as noted below, all other 
terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
AMENDMENT:  For additional design services, topographic survey, construction staking, and 
construction services extending the South G Street Design west through the west lot line of Lot 
2, Premier Addition, approximately 285 feet west of the original signed plans, per request of City 
per adjacent land owner.  Design elements include street paving, and potentially storm sewer.   
 
No utility construction is proposed as it is installed in the vicinity and assumed to be in good 
working condition. 
 
 
SCHEDULE OF FEES:   
  Design Services:  $5,800 Fixed Fee 
  Construction Services: $2,500 Fixed Fee 
  Construction RPR Services $1,500 Hourly Fee 

Total Estimated Fee in the amount of $9,800 
 
 
Original agreement Total Fee:   $36,400 
Amendment #1 Fee:   $  9,800 
Total Fee:    $46,200 

  
 
 OWNER:  City of Broken Bow, Nebraska 
    Cecil Burt, Mayor 
 
 
 
          
 
 ENGINEER:  Ryan C. Kavan, P.E., Project Manager 
    JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 
 
 

 
          
 
 
 

User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda



Bidder Total Group A ↑ Total Alternate Bid A

Total Group A & 

Alternate Bid A Start Date

Myers Construction Inc

Broken Bow, NE $232,173.00 $89,910.20 $322,083.20 June 11, 2018

Diamond Engineering Company, The 

Grand Island, NE $248,733.15 $83,874.20 $332,607.35 August 1, 2018

OPINION OF PROBABLE COST | $300,000

Bid Tab

PROJECT | 2018 South 19th Ave. and South G Street Paving Improvements  

JEO PROJECT NO. | 170078.00 

LOCATION | Broken Bow, Nebraska

LETTING | 05/17/2018 11:00 AM CDT

(JEO Form Rev. 10/2014)



Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total Unit Total
1 1 LS Mobilization $4,000.00 $16,500.00
2 32 LF Remove Concrete Header $16.00 $512.00 $9.00 $288.00
3 10 LF Remove Curb and Gutter $16.00 $160.00 $9.50 $95.00
4 2,421 SY 9" Concrete Pavement $51.00 $123,471.00 $55.00 $133,155.00
5 137 SY 8" Concrete Pavement $47.00 $6,439.00 $59.00 $8,083.00
6 444 SY 7" Concrete Pavement $45.00 $19,980.00 $55.00 $24,420.00
7 10 LF Concrete Curb and Gutter - 24" $28.00 $280.00 $53.00 $530.00
8 64 LF Concrete Header $36.00 $2,304.00 $70.00 $4,480.00
9 2,497 SF 5" Concrete Sidewalk $6.00 $14,982.00 $6.20 $15,481.40

10 20 SF Detectable Warning Panels $120.00 $2,400.00 $23.50 $470.00
11 3,345 SY Subgrade Preparation $3.40 $11,373.00 $2.15 $7,191.75

12 150 CY Excavation, Established Quantity $14.00 $2,100.00 $20.00 $3,000.00
13 2 EA Remove CMP Storm Sewer Pipe $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $330.00 $660.00
14 2 EA Curb Inlet $4,175.00 $8,350.00 $2,350.00 $4,700.00

15 120 LF

24" Round Equivalent (RE) RCP, 

Class III $88.00 $10,560.00 $83.00 $9,960.00
16 79 LF 15" RCP, Class III $63.00 $4,977.00 $61.00 $4,819.00

17 4 EA

24" Round Equivalent (RE) RCP 

Flared End Section $1,050.00 $4,200.00 $910.00 $3,640.00
18 1 EA 15" RCP Flared End Section $875.00 $875.00 $680.00 $680.00
19 50 LF Concrete Flume $26.00 $1,300.00 $32.50 $1,625.00
20 2 EA Adjust Manhole to Grade $250.00 $500.00 $650.00 $1,300.00
21 1 EA Adjust Valve Box to Grade $250.00 $250.00 $165.00 $165.00

22 1 LS

Temporary Traffic Control 

Measures $2,500.00 $1,500.00
23 30 TONS Gravel Surface Course $22.00 $660.00 $26.00 $780.00
24 1 ACRE Seeding, Fertilizer and Mulch $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $4,650.00 $4,650.00
25 1 LS Erosion Control $4,500.00 $560.00

$232,173.00 $248,733.15

Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total Unit Total
1 1,013 SY 9" Concrete Pavement $51.00 $51,663.00 $49.50 $50,143.50
2 245 SY 8" Concrete Pavement $47.00 $11,515.00 $59.00 $14,455.00
3 32 LF Concrete Header $36.00 $1,152.00 $70.00 $2,240.00
4 1,258 SY Subgrade Preparation $3.40 $4,277.20 $2.15 $2,704.70

5 100 CY Excavation, Established Quantity $14.00 $1,400.00 $20.00 $2,000.00
6 2 EA Curb Inlet $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $2,350.00 $4,700.00
7 56 LF 15" RCP, Class III $63.00 $3,528.00 $61.00 $3,416.00
8 1 EA 15" RCP Flared End Section $875.00 $875.00 $680.00 $680.00
9 1 EA Adjust Manhole to Grade $250.00 $250.00 $650.00 $650.00

10 0.5 ACRE Seeding, Fertilizer and Mulch $3,500.00 $1,750.00 $4,650.00 $2,325.00
11 1 LS Erosion Control $2,500.00 $560.00

$89,910.20 $83,874.20

Tab Sheet

ALTERNATE BID A

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID A

TOTAL GROUP A

PROJECT | 2018 South 19th Ave. and South G Street Paving Improvements  

LOCATION | Broken Bow, Nebraska 

JEO PROJECT NO. | 170078.00 

Myers Diamond

GROUP A

User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda



User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda





User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda





User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda


